accounting guidance. The measurement of our pension and postretirement benefit obligations, costs and liabilities is
dependent on a variety of assumptions.

Assumptions and Approach Used

The critical assumptions used in developing the required estimates include the following key factors:

o Discount rate
• Compensation increase rate
o Cash balance crediting rate
• Health care cost trend rate
o Expected return on plan assets

Other assumptions, such as retirement, mortality and turnover, are evaluated periodically and updated to reflect
actual experience.

Effect ifDifferent Assumptions Used

The actuarial assumptions used may differ materially from actual results due to changing market and economic
conditions, higher or lower withdrawal rates, longer or shorter life spans of participants or higher or lower lump sum
versus annuity payout elections by plan participants. These differences may result in a significant impact to the
amount of pension and postretirement benefit expense recorded. If a 50 basis point change were to occur for the
following assumptions, the approximate effect on the financial statements would be as follows:

Other Postretirement
Pension Plans Benefit Plans

+0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5%
(in millions)

Effect on December 31, 2012 Benefit Obligations
DiscountRate $ (272) $ 300 $ (105) $ 116
Compensation Increase Rate 12 (Il) NA NA
Cash Balance Crediting Rate 39 (35) NA NA
Health Care Cost Trend Rate NA NA 42 (53)

Effect on 2012 Periodic Cost
Discount Rate (17) 1$ (11) 12
Compensation Increase Rate 4 (4) NA NA
Cash Balance Crediting Rate 11 (10) NA NA
Health Care Cost Trend Rate NA NA 19 (17)
Expected Return oil Plan Assets (22) 22 (7) 7

NA Not applicable.

40

KPSC Case No. 2012-00578
Attorney General’s Post Hearing Data Request

Dated July 10-July 12, 2013
Item No. 3

Attachment 1
Page 136 of 465

ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

future Accounthtg Changes

The FASB’s standard-setting process is ongoing and until new standards have been finalized and issued, we cannot
determine the impact on the reporting of our operations and financial position that may result from any such future
changes. The fASB is currently working on several projects including revenue recognition, financial instruments,
leases, insurance, hedge accounting and consolidation policy. The ultimate pronouncements resulting from these
and future projects could have an impact on our future net income and financial position.

OUANTITATWE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK